is to ensure as far as possible to always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due. The Company is not materially exposed to liquidity risk as
substantially	all	obligations	/	commitments	of	the	Company	are	short	term	in	nature	and	are	restricted	to	the	extent	of	available	liquidity.

Market risk is the risk that changes in market price, such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates and equity prices will effect the Company's income or the
value	of	its	holdings	of	financial	instruments.

2018 2017
Rupees Rupees

Financial	assets 2,586,735																		 1,119,821
Financial	liabilities ‐																																 ‐

2,586,735																		 1,119,821

Cash	flow	sensitivity	analysis	for	variable	rate	instruments

2018 2017
Rupees Rupees

Variable	rate	financial	instruments 644,953																						 (9,701)

29.3.3 Other	price	risk

Sensitivity	analysis

Fair
value

“Hypothetical	price
change”

Estimated	fair
value	after
hypothetical

change	in	prices”

Hypothetical
increase

/(decrease)	in
shareholders’

equity”

“Hypothetical
increase/

(decrease)	in	profit
/(loss)	before	tax”

Rupees

Investments

Subsidiary	company	‐	available	 10%	increase	 956,286,408												 86,935,128																	 ‐

			for	sale 869,351,280															 10%	decrease 782,416,152												 (86,935,128)																 ‐

Associated	company	‐	available	 10%	increase	 86,138,857															 7,830,805																				 ‐

			for	sale 78,308,052																		 10%	decrease 70,477,247															 (7,830,805)																		 ‐

Investments	held	for	trading 31,079,421																		 10%	increase	 34,187,363															 ‐																																	 3,107,942

10%	decrease 27,971,479															 ‐																																	 (3,107,942)

978,738,753

Fair
value

“Hypothetical	price
change”

Estimated	fair
value	after
hypothetical

change	in	prices”

Hypothetical
increase

/(decrease)	in
shareholders’

equity”

“Hypothetical
increase/

(decrease)	in	profit
/(loss)	before	tax”

Rupees
Investments

Subsidiary	companies	‐	available	 931,447,800															 10%	increase	 1,024,592,580									 93,144,780																	 ‐

for	sale 10%	decrease 838,303,020												 (93,144,780)																 ‐

Associated	company	‐	available	 139,415,492															 10%	increase	 153,357,041												 13,941,549

for	sale 10%	decrease 125,473,943												 (13,941,549)

Investments	held	for	trading 69,421,355																		 10%	increase	 76,363,491															 ‐																																	 6,942,136

10%	decrease 62,479,220															 ‐																																	 (6,942,136)

1,140,284,647

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.
Majority of the interest rate exposure arises on bank deposit accounts and long term loans. The Company does not have any fixed rate financial instrument.
A	100	basis	points	increase	in	interest	rate	at	the	reporting	date	would	have	had	the	following	effect	in	profit	or	loss	account.

2017

2018

A 100 basis points decrease in interest rates at the reporting date would have had an equal but opposite effect on the profit or loss to the amounts shown

[…]

At reporting date, if the PKR had strengthened by 10% against the foreign currencies with all other variables held constant, post‐tax profit for the year would have
been	higher	by	the	amount	shown	below,	mainly	as	a	result	of	net	foreign	exchange	gain	on	translation	of	foreign	currency	account	balance.

The	sensitivity	analysis	prepared	is	not	necessarily	indicative	of	the	effects	on	profit	/	(loss)		for	the	year	and	assets	/	(liabilities)	of	the	Group.

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates. At the reporting date the interest rate
profile	of	the	Group's	significant	interest	bearing	financial	instruments	was	as	follows:

100	bps	Increase 100	bps	Decrease

As	at	30	June	2018

Cash	flow	sensitivity	‐	Variable	rate	financial	liabilities 22,355,948																			 (22,355,948)

As	at	30	June	2017

Cash	flow	sensitivity	‐	Variable	rate	financial	liabilities 23,458,701																					 (23,458,701)

34.3.3 Other	price	risk

Sensitivity	analysis

Fair
value

Hypothetical	price
change

Estimated	fair	value
after	hypothetical
change	in	prices

Hypothetical	increase
/	(decrease)	in

shareholders’	equity

Hypothetical
increase	(decrease)
in	profit	/	(loss)

before	tax

2018

Investments
Investments	at	fair	value	through	 81,292,112																 	10%	increase		 89,421,323																	 ‐																																			 	 8,129,211

profit	or	loss	 	10%	decrease	 73,162,901																	 ‐																																			 	 (8,129,211)
81,292,112

2017

Investments
Investments	at	fair	value	through	 155,631,351															 	10%	increase		 171,194,486																 ‐																																			 	 15,563,135

profit	or	loss	 	10%	decrease	 140,068,216																 ‐																																			 	 (15,563,135)
155,631,351

34.3.4 Fair	value	of	financial	instruments

a) Fair	values	versus	carrying	amounts

Carrying	amount
Fair
value

Carrying
amount

Fair
value

Financial	assets

Long	term	investments 23,165,822																	 																			23,165,822	 41,163,833																					 																				41,163,833

Long	term	deposits	and	advances	‐	considered	good 135,911,466														 																135,911,466	 41,877,156																					 																				41,877,156

Trade	debts 658,391,617														 																658,391,617	 1,676,155,606															 														1,676,155,606

Loans,	advances	and	other	receivables 364,008,230														 																364,008,230	 226,759,921																		 																		226,759,921

Interest	accrued 75,648																										 																												75,648	 86,447																													 																													86,447

Deposits	and	other	receivables 19,222,801																	 																			19,222,801	 25,159,697																					 																				25,159,697

Short	term	investments 305,975,202														 																305,975,202	 331,144,302																		 																		331,144,302

Cash	and	bank	balances 154,350,251														 																154,350,251	 124,516,280																		 																		124,516,280

												1,661,101,037	 												1,661,101,037	 																2,466,863,242	 														2,466,863,242

2018 2017

‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐Rupees‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐

Fair value is the amount for which an asset could be exchanged, or a liability settled, between knowledgeable, willing parties in an arm’s length transaction. The
carrying	value	of	all	financial	assets	and	liabilities	on	the	consolidated	statement	of	financial	position	approximate	to	their	fair	value.

The	fair	values	of	financial	assets	and	liabilities,	together	with	the	carrying	amounts	shown	in	the	consolidated	statement	of	financial	position	are	as	follows:

2018 2017

Other price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than those